taking into account the higher of the closing price on the Last Trading Day of HK$0.071 per

Share and the average closing prices of the Shares as quoted on the Stock Exchange for the last

five consecutive trading days immediately prior to the date of the Subscription Agreement of

HK$0.0674 per Share), there will be no theoretical dilution effect to the Shares as a result of the

Proposed Subscription given that the theoretical diluted price of HK$0.073 per Share is higher

than the benchmarked price of HK$0.071 per Share, the Proposed Subscription and the issue of

the Subscription Shares thereunder comply with Rule 7.27B of the Listing Rules.

6. CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable Date, and (ii)
immediately following the Completion, assuming that there will be no other changes in the total
number of issued Shares between the Latest Practicable Date and the date of the allotment and
issue of the Subscription Shares, is set out below:

As at the
Latest Practicable Date

Immediately
following the Completion

Shareholders
Number of

Shares
Approximate
Percentage

Number of
Shares

Approximate
Percentage

(Note 3) (Note 3)

Elec-Tech International (H.K.) Company
Limited (Note 1) 740,346,000 17.51% 740,346,000 14.59%

SU Lixin 649,350,649 15.36% 649,350,649 12.80%
Rising Wealth Limited (Note 2) 638,400,000 15.10% 638,400,000 12.58%
The Subscriber – – 845,456,130 16.67%
Public Shareholders 2,199,184,000 52.02% 2,199,184,000 43.35%

Total 4,227,280,649 100.00% 5,072,736,779 100.00%

Notes:

1. As Elec-Tech International (H.K.) Company Limited is a wholly-owned subsidiary of ETIC, ETIC is deemed
to be interested in the Shares held by Elec-Tech International (H.K.) Company Limited.

2. As Rising Wealth Limited is wholly-owned by Ms. ZHAO Yu, Ms. ZHAO Yu is deemed to be interested in
the Shares held by Rising Wealth Limited.

3. Certain percentage figures in this table have been subject to rounding adjustments to the nearest 2 decimal
places. Accordingly, the aggregate of the percentage figures in the above table may not add up to 100%.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 12 –

7. APPLICATION FOR LISTING